
Rodney A. Cook 
Interim, Director 

March 24, 2022 

Board of Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Members of the Board: 

Approval of Amendment #1 to an Agreement with Oregon Department of 
Transportation, Rail and Public Transit Division, for 5339 Bus and Bus Facilities 
Funds for purchase of Replacement Vehicle Funding for Mt Hood Express and 

Transportation Reaching People. Total Contract value remains $304,300, amendment 
extends contract through December 31, 2023 and adds no new revenue. 

No County General Funds are involved. 
Purpose/Outcomes Agreement with Oregon Department of Transportation, Rail and Public 

Transit Division to fund preventative maintenance and operations for the Mt 
Hood Express bus service, preventative maintenance and a replacement 
vehicle for the Transportation Reaching People Program and purchased 
services providing elderly and disabled transportation to the Boring area. 

Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

Amendment #1 extends the agreement for 18 months to 12/31/2023 and has 
no impact on revenue total.   

Funding Source Federal Transit Administration 5339 Bus and Bus Facilities Discretionary 
grant. No county general funds are involved.  

Duration July 1, 2020 to December 31, 2023 
Previous Board 
Action 

100120-A3 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

1. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to increase self-sufficiency for
our clients.
2. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to ensure safe, healthy and
secure communities by addressing transportation needs for seniors, persons
with disabilities and low income job seekers.

Counsel Review AN reviewed and approved the original agreement on 7/22/20. 
Contact Person Brenda Durbin, Director, Social Services Division 503-655-8641 
Contract No. H3S#9836 

The Social Services Division of the Health, Housing, and Human Services Department requests 
approval of an agreement with Oregon Department of Transportation, Rail and Public Transit Division 
for Federal Transit Administration 5339 Bus and Bus Infrastructure Investment Program funds to 
purchase three replacement vehicles.  Two buses will allow the Mt Hood Express to continue to 
provide accessible public transportation in the Mt Hood area and one van will allow the Transportation 
Reaching People program to provide essential transportation services to seniors and persons with 
disabilities county-wide.   

The Mt. Hood Express (formerly the Mountain Express) provides public transit service from the City of 
Sandy along the Highway 26 corridor including stops in Welches, Rhododendron, Government Camp 
and Timberline Lodge.  The service connects to Sandy’s bus service to provide regional public transit 
access to employees, local residents and persons who desire to access recreational opportunities 
year round on Mt. Hood.  The Villages Shuttle service provides point-deviated bus service to the 

, Issues topic 3.22.22



Page 2 – Amendment #1 H3S #9836 
March 7, 2022 

Villages at Mt. Hood Communities on weekdays, allowing seniors, persons with disabilities and others 
who need extra stops and route deviations bus service to access work, medical appointments and 
other needs.  The Mt Hood Express cannot function without safe, reliable vehicles. 

The Transportation Reaching People program provides rides to seniors and persons with disabilities 
throughout Clackamas County who have limited transportation options to get to medical appointments 
and other needed services.  This agreement provides funding for a replacement van.   

The agreement for $304,300 was approved by County Counsel on 7/22/20.  The match will be 
provided by State Transportation Funds, State Transportation Improvement Fund and public-private 
partnership with businesses in the Mt. Hood area. No County General Funds are involved.  

Amendment #1 extends the agreement for 18 months, from July 1, 2020 to December 31, 2023, and 
adds no new revenue.  County Counsel has reviewed and approved the amendment.  

RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommend recommends the Board approval of this agreement. 

Respectfully submitted 

Rodney A. Cook, Director 
Health, Housing and Human Services 



Misc. Contracts and Agreements
Agreement No. 34218

Version 1
Capital   5339

 

Page 1 of  3

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1
ODOT GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 34218

Clackamas County

The State of Oregon, acting by and through its Department of Transportation, hereinafter referred 
to as State, and Clackamas County, hereinafter referred to as Recipient, entered into an 
Agreement on February 18, 2021. Said Agreement is to secure financial assistance to complete 
the activities described in Exhibit A.

It has now been determined by State and Recipient that the Agreement referenced above, although 
remaining in full force and effect, shall be amended to extend the Agreement period. 

Page 1, Agreement, Paragraph 1, which reads:

1. Effective Date. This Agreement shall become effective on the later of July 1, 2020 or the 
date when this Agreement is fully executed and approved as required by applicable law. Unless 
otherwise terminated or extended, Grant Funds under this Agreement shall be available for Project 
Costs incurred on or before June 30, 2022 (Expiration Date). No Grant Funds are available for 
any expenditures after the Expiration Date. State's obligation to disburse Grant Funds under this 
Agreement shall end as provided in Section 10 of this Agreement.

Shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

1. Effective Date. This Agreement shall become effective on the later of July 1, 2020 or the 
date when this Agreement is fully executed and approved as required by applicable law. Unless 
otherwise terminated or extended, Grant Funds under this Agreement shall be available for Project 
Costs incurred on or before December 31, 2023 (Expiration Date). No Grant Funds are available 
for any expenditures after the Expiration Date. State's obligation to disburse Grant Funds under this 
Agreement shall end as provided in Section 10 of this Agreement.



Page 2 of  3

Clackamas County/State of Oregon
Agreement No. 34218
 
This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts (facsimile or otherwise) all of which
when taken together shall constitute one agreement binding on all Parties, notwithstanding
that all Parties are not signatories to the same counterpart. Each copy of this Amendment so
executed shall constitute an original.

THE PARTIES, by execution of this Agreement, hereby acknowledge that their signing
representatives have read this Agreement, understand it, and agree to be bound by its terms
and conditions.

 

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW



Page 3 of  3

Clackamas County/State of Oregon
Agreement No. 34218
 
Clackamas County, by and through its

 
 
By  
(Legally designated representative)

 
Name  
(printed)

 
Date  
 
By  
 
Name  
(printed)

 
Date  
 
 
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

(If required in local process)

 
By  
Recipient's Legal Counsel
 
Date  
 
 
Recipient Contact:
Teresa Christopherson
Social Services Department
Oregon City, OR 97045
1 (503) 650-5718
teresachr@co.clackamas.or.us
 
State Contact:
Valerie Egon
555 13th Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
1 (971) 301-0909
Valerie.Egon@odot.state.or.us

 State of Oregon, by and through its
Department of Transportation
 
By  
Karyn Criswell
Public Transportation Division Administrator
 
Date  
 
 
APPROVAL RECOMMENDED

 
By Valerie Egon

 
Date 03/04/2022

 
 
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
(For funding over $150,000)

 
By  
Assistant Attorney General
 
Name Sam Zeigler by email
(printed)

 
Date 05/21/2021

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed Agreement Return Address: ODOTPTDReporting@odot.state.or.us


















































	H3SSSD9836 ODOT 5339 IGA Staff Report Amendment #1.pdf
	34218 Amendment #1.pdf
	Executed_Agreement 34218.pdf
	34218_for_KC-Sig
	34218_for_KC-Sig

	Agreement 34218
	34218_for_KC-Sig
	34218_for_KC-Sig
	34218_for_KC-Sig
	34218_for_KC-Sig.pdf
	34218_for_KC-Sig





